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APPLICATION REPORT – 20/01264/FUL 

 
Validation Date: 25 November 2020 
 
Ward: Chorley North West 
 
Type of Application: Full Planning 
 
 
Proposal: Erection of drive thru coffee shop with car parking and other associated works 
 
Location: Land Formerly Kwik Save And Chorley Service Station Preston Road Chorley   
 
Case Officer: Mr Iain Crossland 
 
 
Applicant: Mr Tom Jeremiah, EG Group 
 
Agent: Mr Matthew Gray, Asbri Planning Ltd 
 
 
Consultation expiry: 5 January 2021 
 
Decision due by: 26 March 2021 (Extension of time to be agreed) 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
2. The application site comprises a vacant plot of land located at the junction of Preston Road 

and Chorley Hall Road that was previously occupied by a convenience retail store and a 
garage / petrol filling station. The site is located in the core settlement area of Chorley on the 
main arterial route between Chorley town centre and the M61 motorway junction, and is an 
area of mixed development types. The site itself measures approximately 0.16 hectares in 
extent and comprises bare land with boundaries formed by post and wire fencing along the 
east and south, timber fencing to the west and brick wall to the north. 
 

3. To the immediate north is a commercial premises, whilst to the immediate west of the site 
there are residential properties. To the east is the A6 where there is petrol filling station and 
an industrial estate on the opposite side of the highway from the application site. To the 
south of the site on the opposite side of Chorley Hall Road are residential properties. There 
is a variety of building types in the area with residential properties being of a predominantly 
traditional design style whilst the commercial units display a more utilitarian appearance. 

 
4. The site is located on a high frequency bus route close to stops for the 125 Bus, which links 

Preston, Chorley, and Bolton and is approximately 0.6m from Chorley Town Centre and 
0.8m from the Chorley Interchange (15 minute walk). 

 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
5. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a drive thru coffee shop with 

car parking and other associated works. The proposed building would measure 
approximately 19m by 10.5m. It would have a flat roof of approximately 4m in height with a 
tower feature reaching approximately 7m in height. The proposed building would be sited to 
the west of the site with the car parking area between the building and the highway at 
Preston Road, whilst the drive thru access would run around the building to the between it 
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and the boundary with Springdene. There would be a one way access system with vehicles 
entering the site from Preston Road and leaving via Chorley Hall Road. 

 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6. Representations have been received from the occupiers of 25no. addresses citing the 

following grounds of objection: 

 Impact on highway safety; 

 The development would encourage more traffic to use Highfield Road South; 

 Impact on residential amenity through noise and disturbance; 

 Impact of lighting on residential amenity; 

 The development would attract anti-social behaviour; 

 The land is contaminated; 

 There is no identified need for the proposed use; 

 Harmful impact on air quality; and 

 24 hour use would be unnecessary and would inevitably lead to disturbance of 
residents. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
7. Greater Manchester Ecology Unit (GMEU): Have no objection. 

 
8. Regulatory Services - Environmental Health: Have no objection subject to conditions 

controlling opening hours and access to the site outside of those hours. 
 
9. Lancashire County Council Highway Services: Have no objection subject to conditions. 

 
10. United Utilities: No comments have been received. 

 
11. Waste & Contaminated Land: Have no objection subject to conditions. 

 
12. Environment Agency: Have no objection subject to conditions. 
 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Principle of the development 
13. The National Planning Policy Framework (The Framework) states that development 

proposals that accord with the development plan should be approved without delay. 
 

14. Paragraph 86 of the Framework states that Local planning authorities should apply a 
sequential test to planning applications for main town centre uses which are neither in an 
existing centre nor in accordance with an up-to-date plan. Main town centre uses should be 
located in town centres, then in edge of centre locations; and only if suitable sites are not 
available (or expected to become available within a reasonable period) should out of centre 
sites be considered. 
 

15. Paragraph 87 goes on to state that when considering edge of centre and out of centre 
proposals, preference should be given to accessible sites which are well connected to the 
town centre. Applicants and local planning authorities should demonstrate flexibility on 
issues such as format and scale, so that opportunities to utilise suitable town centre or edge 
of centre sites are fully explored. 
 

16. The application site is located in the core settlement area of Chorley, which is identified 
within the Central Lancashire Core Strategy policy 1 as a Key Service Centre focussing on 
the regeneration of the Town Centre but with some greenfield development.  

 
17. Policy V2 of the Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026 sets out sets out a presumption in favour of 

sustainable development in settlement areas, subject to material planning considerations 
and other policies and proposals in the plan. 
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18. Policy EP9 of the Chorley Local Plan 2012 - 2026 specifically relates to development in 
Edge-of-Centre and Out-of-Centre Locations, and reflects the thrust of the Framework. This 
states that: 
 
Outside the town, district and local centres, change of use and development for small scale 
local shopping and town centre uses (either as part of mixed use developments or in 
isolation) will be permitted where:  
a) The proposal meets a local need and can be accessed in its catchment by walking, 

cycling and public transport; and 
b) Does not harm the amenity of an adjacent area; and 
c) The Sequential Test and Impact Assessment are satisfied setting out how proposals do 

not detract from the function, vitality and viability of the borough’s hierarchy of centres. 
 

19. In relation to criteria a) the application site is located within a central urban area of Chorley 
and is, therefore, within walking of a large residential catchment in addition to a number of 
businesses within the locality. The provision of a coffee shop on the site would be an 
amenity that could be accessed by a large number of residents and employees from local 
businesses on foot or by bicycle. It is noted that the layout incorporates provision of two 
Sheffield bike stands to encourage staff and customers to utilise sustainable modes of 
transport. Similarly, the site lies within close proximity to bus and rail provision. The 
proposed development can, therefore, be readily accessed by cycling and public transport. 
 

20. The site has been vacant from some time now but was previously a petrol filling station. The 
nature of the location is such that there is a large volume of passing traffic along what is the 
main arterial route between Chorley and the M61 motorway junction. As such the site lends 
itself well to a drive thru type facility as it would most likely be accessed by those already 
passing the site as part of an unrelated journey. In consideration of these matters the site is 
both highly accessible to a large number of people and is likely to meet a demand that 
already exists.  

 
21. Turning to criterion c) paragraph 6.26 of the Chorley Local Plan states that - To maintain the 

balance between the role and function of Chorley Town Centre, the District Centres and 
Local Centres, Chorley Council will apply the sequential test and impact assessment to new 
retail development and main town centre uses, as set out in the Framework and Planning 
Practice Guidance. The Sequential Test requires major retail, cultural and service 
development to be located on the most central sites in town centres before considering less 
central sites. A sequential test will apply to planning applications for main town centre uses 
that are not in an existing centre. The aim is to minimise the need to travel, provide a diverse 
range of services in the one central location and make facilities accessible to all. This 
approach is intended to sustain and focus growth and investment in the Town Centre. 
 

22. Paragraph 6.27 of the Chorley Local Plan goes on to state that - The Impact assessment is 
required for planning applications for retail, leisure and office development outside of town 
centres where the development is 2,500sq m and over, to ensure they would not 
detrimentally impact the function, vitality and viability of the borough’s hierarchy of centres. 
The Impact assessment will be particularly relevant to edge-of-centre and out-of-centre 
proposals. In assessing vitality and viability consideration will be given to pedestrian flows, 
vacancy rates, numbers and range of facilities, quality of the urban environment and the 
general performance of the centre. 
 

23. The proposal does not require an Impact Assessment as it falls well beneath the threshold. 
The Sequential test must, however, be satisfied. Retail development is defined in Annex 2 of 
the Framework as a main town centre use. A sequential test is provided in line with EP9 c).   
 

24. The applicant has considered potential alternative sites in Chorley Town Centre, as well as 
13 District and Local Centres that are within 3km of the proposed site. The applicant 
explains that there are no suitable alternative sites within these areas i.e. of sufficient size 
with the required volume of passing traffic. The applicant explains that 80% of trade would 
be anticipated from passing motorists and that as such, it is considered unlikely that the 
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development would attract trade from designated centres and, therefore, impact upon their 
vitality and viability. 
 

25. It has been demonstrated that there are no in-centre or edge-of-centre opportunities that are 
suitable and available and which should be favoured over and above the application site. 
There are also no other sites for consideration.  
 

26. It is considered that the applicant has addressed policy EP9 criteria a) and c) of the Chorley 
Local Plan 2012 - 2026. The proposal has been designed to respond to a particular type of 
need, that of the passing motorist, yet can be readily accessed from a dense catchment by 
walking, cycling or public transport. Given the relatively small scale of the proposed 
development, it would not detract from the function, vitality and viability of Chorley Town 
Centre or any nearby district centres. The impact of the proposal on the amenity of an 
adjacent area – criterion b) EP9 is addressed later in the report. 

 
Design and impact on the character of the area 
27. The application site is located on a main arterial highway that carries a significant volume of 

road traffic, and is a key gateway into Chorley. The site is vacant and was cleared of any 
buildings some time ago. It has since this time presented as a vacant unused piece of land 
in a prominent location and suffers a sense of abandonment.     
 

28. The character of the surrounding area is somewhat mixed with dwellings of traditional 
design including bungalows and two storey dwellings, whilst there is a range of commercial 
buildings including functional warehouse structures, basic retail units, and other commercial 
premises of more domestic form and scale.  
 

29. The proposal includes a single storey building of contemporary modern design. It would be 
of modest scale and would have a flat roof of approximately 4m in height with a tower 
feature reaching approximately 7m in height. It would be faced in timber and stone grey 
cladding panels, whilst there would be large glazed units to the most visible elevations. The 
proposed building would be sited to the west of the site with the car parking area between 
the building and the highway at Preston Road. The site would be framed by peripheral 
landscaping comprising grassed areas and shrubbery with trees and hedges interspersed 
throughout. 

 
30. The proposal would result in the development of a building of simple modern design that is 

of modest scale. As such it would appear relatively unobtrusive in the context of surrounding 
buildings, within an area of mixed character. Although the proposed building would be set 
back within the site, it would have windows facing onto both Chorley Hall Road and Preston 
Road creating some form of active street frontage and natural surveillance across the site. 
The peripheral landscaping would help to frame the development and soften the visual 
impact. Overall, the proposed development would result in a visual improvement of the site 
and would introduce an active use to the benefit of this gateway site.    

 
31. Given the range of building types in the locality and mixed scale, it is considered that the 

design and layout of the proposed development would be compatible with the appearance of 
the site and character of the area. The development is, therefore, considered to be in 
accordance with policy BNE1 of the Chorley Local Plan 2012 – 2026 in respect of design. 

 
Impact on neighbour amenity 
32. The proposed development would be located immediately adjacent to the dwellinghouse at 

Springdene located to the south west. The proposed building would be sited approximately 
13m from the house and 7m from the boundary with this property. The proposed drive thru 
access road would run between the building and the boundary with this dwelling and there 
would be a 2m high timber panel fence between the two. The proposed building itself is of 
modest scale and would have no unacceptable impact on light, outlook or privacy in relation 
to this dwelling given the height of the building, degree of separation and relative positioning.  
 

33. Dwellings at no.80 Highfield Road South and no.5 Preston Road are positioned on the 
opposite side of Chorley Hall Road from the application site. The scale of the proposed 
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building, degree of separation and relative positioning are such that there would be no 
impact on residential amenity due the physical presence of the building itself. Other 
properties on Chorley Hall Road are located further away from the site and would similarly 
be unaffected by the presence of the building itself. 
  

34. The activities on the site would be well screened from Springdene by boundary fencing, 
however, the site would be more open towards no.80 Highfield Road South and no.5 
Preston Road, which have side elevations and gardens opposite the site. It is recognised 
that there is some potential for noise and disturbance from the proposed development in 
relation to the occupiers of these nearby properties.     

 
35. The applicant has submitted a noise impact assessment in support of the proposed 

development. This has been assessed by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer (EHO) 
in relation to the potential for noise nuisance to neighbouring properties.  

 
36. The report concludes that the proposed development would be located in an area which is 

dominated by traffic on the nearby main roads. The predominant activity from the proposed 
development would also have the character of general traffic and so should be aurally 
indistinguishable from it. Other potential noise sources such as intercoms and mechanical 
equipment, etc. are unlikely to be significant at residential properties given current levels of 
background noise. 

 
37. The overall modelled levels that have been used in the noise assessment are based on a 

fairly extreme worst case of the busiest 1-hour period of a weekday assumed to persist 
throughout the entire day, with evening modelling based on the 20:00 hours to 21:00 hours 
activity assumed to persist through to 23:00 hours. Predicted levels are well within BS 8233 
criteria at all times, which is a standard set to ensure that appropriate internal and external 
noise levels can be achieved to guarantee the amenity of occupiers of residential property. 
Noise levels would also be below levels which would rate under BS 4142 as “low Impact 
depending on the context”. This is a standard rating for assessing impacts from industrial 
and commercial sound. An outcome of the assessment is that some relatively minor 
mitigation is recommended in the form of simple acoustic fencing. 

 
38. The Council’s EHO acknowledges the content of the report and considers that the findings 

demonstrate that the impact of the proposed development would not cause an excessive 
noise disturbance at nearby noise sensitive dwellings. It is recommended that the mitigation 
measures as proposed are implemented within the development and that the specification of 
the acoustic fence is secured by condition. 

 
39. The applicant has also submitted an air quality assessment in support of the proposed 

development. This has been assessed by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer in 
relation to any potential air quality impacts in relation to neighbouring occupiers. 

 
40. The air quality assessment has been undertaken to consider the potential impact of 

development generated vehicles on air quality at three existing sensitive human receptors 
adjacent or in close proximity to the proposed development, at the request of Chorley 
Council. 

 
41. The predicted NO2, PM10 and PM2.5 concentrations in 2021 and 2025 are below the 

relevant annual mean objectives at all three existing sensitive receptors considered in the 
EFT 10 assessment. The proposed development would not lead to an exceedance of the 
objectives. (The EFT10 assessment refers to Emissions Factors Toolkit (EFT) version 10, 
which is a user guide to assist local authorities in carrying out Review and Assessment of 
local air quality as part of their duties under the Environment Act 1995 and is compiled by 
Bureau Veritas in the role of Project Manager for the Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) 
and published by DEFRA) 

 
42. The EFT 10 assessment predicts a negligible impact on NO2, PM10 and PM2.5 

concentrations at all three existing sensitive receptors considered, with the development in 
place in both 2021 and 2025. 
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43. The conservative sensitivity analysis (included in Appendix D) also predicts a negligible 
impact on NO2, PM10 and PM2.5 concentrations at all three existing sensitive receptors 
considered, with the development in place in both 2021 and 2025. All predicted NO2, PM10 
and PM2.5 concentrations are below the relevant annual mean objectives. 

 
44. The effect of the proposed development on human receptors is, therefore, considered to be 

not significant. Nevertheless, the report does conclude that mitigation measures would 
assist in reducing any potential impact and general best practice measures in relation to air 
quality could be implemented. It is understood that two electric vehicle charging points would 
be made available as part of the proposed development, which would contribute to wider air 
quality improvement agenda. 

 
45. The Council’s EHO acknowledges the content of the report and considers that the findings 

demonstrate that the impact of the proposed development would not lead to an 
unacceptable risk from air pollution or to any breach of national air quality objectives. 

 
46. A number of objectors have identified that there has been no commitment as to the 

proposed operating hours of the premises. The likelihood for disturbance increases the later 
in the evening the site is open to the public, and as a result concerns around 24 hours 
opening have been raised with the applicant. The applicant has now agreed to a condition 
that would limit the hours of operation to 7am to 10pm Mondays to Saturdays and 8am to 
10pm on Sundays. It is recommended that such a condition is attached to any grant of 
planning permission. It has also been agreed with the applicant that collapsible bollards 
would be installed at the entrances to close off the site outside the hours of operation in 
order to prevent access when staff are not present. 

 
47. A number of concerns have been raised in relation to a potential increase in vehicular traffic 

usage of the surrounding residential streets, and along Chorley Hall Road and Highfield 
Road South in particular. There is no evidence available to suggest that traffic along these 
highways would increase to a level where they would result in detrimental harm to amenity. 
Should the consequences of the development lead to a situation whereby a highway safety 
issue is created the Local Highway Authority would have powers to consider the 
implementation of traffic calming measures to deter through traffic. 

 
48. On the basis of the above assessment, and mitigation measures, it is considered that the 

proposed development would not result in any unacceptable harm to the amenity and living 
conditions of nearby residents, and the development complies with criterion b) of policy EP9 
and policy BNE1 of the Chorley Local Plan 2012 – 2026 in respect of amenity. 

 
Highway safety 
49. Lancashire County Council (LCC) as the Local Highway Authority (LHA) is responsible for 

providing and maintaining a safe and reliable highway network. With this in mind, the 
present and proposed highway systems have been considered and areas of concern that 
potentially could cause problems for the public, cyclists, public transport, motorists and other 
vehicles in and around the area have been identified. 
 

50. The site is located at the north-west corner of Preston Road/Chorley Hall Road and as 
described above was a former convenience retail store and a petrol filling station. The site is 
currently cleared of all structures, but with the hard-standing in place. It is fronted by Preston 
Road to which it has three existing vehicle accesses, but there is an additional existing side 
access onto Chorley Hall Road. 

 
51. The section of roads surrounding the site have no adverse accident records, but there are 

extensive waiting restrictions within the proximity of the site on both Preston Road and 
Chorley Hall Road. 
 

52. The proposal is to erect a drive-thru coffee shop of 175m2 gross floor area with 20no. off-
street parking spaces including two for disabled people and two for electric charging. While 
the proposed parking is 57% of the maximum required by the Local Authority parking 
standard, the submitted parking accumulation exercise demonstrates that there would be a 
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maximum of 10no. spaces occupied during weekday peak period of 12:00 hours -13:00 
hours. Furthermore, in consideration of the sustainable location of the site where there are 
bus stops with regular and frequent services, a cycle route and footways of standard width 
with good surface conditions and street lighting, the proposed number of parking spaces is 
considered to be acceptable. The proposed provision for cycle storage motorcycle parking is 
noted. 

 
53. The site is proposed to be accessed from Preston Road via the existing access to the north 

and egressed via the existing access onto Chorley Hall Road. 
 

54. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle from a highway safety perspective, 
however, a series of off-site works of highway improvement would be required on Preston 
Road and Chorley Hall Road to support the development and ensure adequate access and 
safe highway conditions. 

 
55. The site has three existing vehicle accesses onto Preston Road. The applicant proposes to 

retain and narrow the existing access to the north for use to access the proposed 
development, while the existing access in the middle is to be narrowed for pedestrian only 
use. The existing access to the south near Preston Road/Chorley Hall Road is to be 
permanently closed. The applicant should note that these works will require the existing 
vehicle dropped crossings to be reinstated as footways with new kerb realignments. The 
proposed alteration of the existing access to the north should include installation of dropped 
kerbs and tactile pavings on both sides of the access. 

 
56. There are two northbound lanes and a single southbound lane on the section of Preston 

Road fronting the site. In order that southbound traffic is not held up while vehicles wait for 
northbound traffic on both lanes to clear in order to undertake right turn manoeuvres into the 
site, there is need for the existing central hatched markings to be altered to incorporate a 
dedicated right turn lane. The applicant has demonstrated that this arrangement can be 
delivered to allow vehicles to be properly positioned and aligned in the right turn lane in 
order to turn safely.  

 
57. A substantial length of footway and kerbs along the south boundary of the site on Chorley 

Hall Road is currently dropped as a result of the previous use of the site. The footway and its 
associated kerbs will be required to be reinstated. In addition, dropped kerbs and tactile 
pavings will be required on both sides of the proposed site egress and on both sides of the 
end of Chorley Hall Road at its junction with Preston Road. The applicant has confirmed that 
these works would be delivered. The off site works of highway improvement would be 
delivered through the section 278 process, however, it is recommended that these details 
are secured by condition. 

 
58. LCC highways raise no objection to the proposed development on highway safety grounds 

and have not identified any severe residual cumulative impacts on the local highway 
network. The Framework is clear in stating that ‘Development should only be prevented or 
refused on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, 
or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe’. On this basis there 
are no highway grounds that would meet the threshold for any refusal of the proposed 
development. 

 
Ecology 
59. The Council’s ecology advisors GMEU have considered the proposal and raise no objection.  

The application is accompanied by an ecology report (Rachel Hacking Ecology, August 
2020) which was undertaken by a suitably qualified ecologist and followed best practice 
guidelines. 
 

60. The site does not have any nature conservation designations, legal or otherwise, nor does it 
meet the description of proposed works for Natural England’s Impact Risk Zone in relation to 
the West Pennine Moors (SSSI) or Charnock Richard Pasture (SSSI).   
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61. The ecology report confirms what the aerial photographs suggest, that the site offers very 
limited habitats, which are of low conservation importance, with no evidence of protected 
species being present. As a precaution, however, it is advised that an informative is used so 
the applicant is aware of the legal protection that certain species receive. If protected 
species, such as bats or badgers, are found or suspected of being present at any time 
during works, work should cease immediately and advice sought from a suitably qualified 
ecologist.   
 

62. Japanese knotweed and Himalayan balsam were recorded on the site. These are both listed 
on Schedule 9 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981 (as amended) making it an offence 
to plant or cause these species to spread in the wild. It is, therefore, recommended that a 
pre-commencement condition is attached to any grant of planning permission, so that a 
method statement to prevent the spread and treat these species is submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval. Once approved the method statement must be followed in 
full. 
 

63. Development should make a positive contribution to biodiversity in line with national 
planning policy. To this end it is proposed to include peripheral areas of landscaping, which 
would include 12no. heavy standard trees, a range of shrubs and two hedge types. It is 
recommended that a condition is attached to any grant of planning permission requiring that 
the proposed landscaping scheme is delivered in full. 

 
Contaminated land 
64. Due to past processes and activities at the development site, there is a potential for 

significant ground contamination. In response to this potential the applicant has submitted a 
Phase 1 and 2 Environmental Assessment to assess the environmental risk and to assess 
potentially complete pollutant linkages associated with the development of the site. 
 

65. The Environment Agency have reviewed the Phase 1 desk study and agree with the 
consultant's recommendations for a Phase 2 ground investigation and risk assessment. The 
previous use of the site for petroleum fuel storage and as a dispensing station presents a 
medium risk of contamination that could be mobilised during construction to pollute 
controlled waters. Controlled waters are particularly sensitive in this location because the 
site is located upon a Secondary Aquifer A. 
 

66. The applicant’s Phase 1 report demonstrates that it will be possible to manage the risks 
posed to controlled waters by this development. Further detailed information will however be 
required before built development is undertaken. It is considered at this stage that it would 
place an unreasonable burden on the developer to ask for more detailed information prior to 
the granting of planning permission. It is, therefore, recommended that a planning condition 
is attached to any grant of planning permission requiring the submission of a remediation 
strategy. This should be carried out by a competent person in line with paragraph 178 of the 
Framework. 
 

67. Without such details the Environment Agency would object to the proposal in line with 
paragraph 170 of the Framework because it could not then be guaranteed that the 
development would not be put at unacceptable risk from, or be adversely affected by, 
unacceptable levels of water pollution. 

 
Flood risk and drainage 
68. The application site is not located in an area that is at risk of flooding from pluvial or fluvial 

sources, according to Environment Agency mapping data. In accordance with the  
Framework and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), the site should be 
drained on a separate system with foul water draining to the public sewer and surface water 
draining in the most sustainable way. 
 

69. The NPPG clearly outlines the hierarchy to be investigated by the developer when 
considering a surface water drainage strategy. As such the developer should consider the 
following drainage options in the following order of priority: 
1. into the ground (infiltration); 
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2. to a surface water body; 
3. to a surface water sewer, highway drain, or another drainage system; 
4. to a combined sewer. 

 
70. It is recommended that the applicant implements a scheme in accordance with the surface 

water drainage hierarchy outlined above 
 
Other matters 
71. Anti-social behaviour: Concerns have been raised about the attraction of youths to the area 

and motor car enthusiasts, however, there is no evidence that a coffee shop would attract 
such issues in this area. The parking area would be overlooked from the proposed building 
and highway, therefore, it would have good surveillance, which would help to discourage 
anti social behaviour. Furthermore, the unit would not be a 24 hour operations and bollard 
barriers would close off the car park when the unit is closed. 

 
72. Litter: It is recognised that unfortunately people sometimes discard packaging and half eaten 

food. However, there would be litter bins and litter picking would form part of the general 
maintenance of the site. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
73. The proposed development would have the benefit of improving the appearance of a vacant 

plot of land in a prominent location, whilst providing some employment opportunities and 
supporting economic growth in a sustainable location. There would be no harmful impact on 
the vitality and viability of Chorley Town Centre. The proposal would have no unacceptable 
detrimental impact on the amenity of residential occupiers and would result in an overall 
improvement in the appearance of the site and character of the area. In addition there would 
be no unacceptable impact on highway safety. On the basis of the above, it is recommended 
that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 

 
RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE 
 
Ref: 5/1/01033         Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 4 February 1958 
Description: Erection of bungalow and shop with garage 
 
Ref: 85/00572/FUL         Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 22 October 1985 
Description: Extension to existing canopy revised shop and forecourt layout and additional 
underground storage tanks telegraph service station 
 
Ref: 86/00922/ADV         Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 17 March 1987 
Description: Illuminated advertisement signs 
 
Ref: 87/00536/ADV         Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 25 August 1987 
Description: Display of illuminated signs 
 
Ref: 87/00773/FUL         Decision: REFFPP Decision Date: 1 December 1987 
Description: Installation of motor vehicle jet washing facility 
 
Ref: 95/00131/FUL          Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 5 July 1995 
Description: Demolition of Existing Building and Erection of 24 hour Filling Station with 
Vehicle Washing Facility 
 
Ref: 98/00388/FUL          Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 2 September 1998 
Description: Redevelopment of service station 
 
Ref: 98/00482/ADV          Decision: PERADV Decision Date: 2 September 1998 
Description: Display of various illuminated and non-illuminated advertisement signs 
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Ref: 01/00658/FUL          Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 23 January 2002 
Description: Redevelopment of Service Station to provide sales building, petrol pumps, ATM 
facility, customer parking and a new canopy 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES:  In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
(2004), the application is to be determined in accordance with the development plan (the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy, the Adopted Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026 and adopted 
Supplementary Planning Guidance), unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
Consideration of the proposal has had regard to guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) and the development plan. The specific policies/ 
guidance considerations are contained within the body of the report. 
 
Suggested conditions 
 
To follow. 
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